
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Northern Area Planning 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday 1 August 2023 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officer and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Northern Area Planning Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor J Budzynski (Chairman) Andover St Mary's 

Councillor Z Brooks (Vice-Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor I Andersen Andover St Mary's 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor C Donnelly Andover Downlands 

Councillor A Gillies Andover Winton 

Councillor L Gregori Andover Harroway 

Councillor L Lashbrook Charlton & the Pentons 

Councillor P Lashbrook Bellinger 

Councillor N Lodge Andover Downlands 

Councillor J Neal Andover Millway 

Councillor K North Andover Romans 

Councillor J Sangster Andover Romans 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 1 August 2023



 
 

 
Northern Area Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday 1 August 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Information Notes 

 
4 - 9 

 
6   TPO.TVBC.1256 

 
10 - 22 

 (OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: CONFIRM) 
SITE: Trees along south side of Micheldever Road behind 
21b Wolversdene Road, Andover, SP10 2AY  ANDOVER 
TOWN (WINTON) 
CASE OFFICER: Rory Gogan 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 1 August 2023



 

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

INFORMATION NOTES 
 
 

Availability of Background Papers 
 
Background papers may be inspected up to five working days before the date of the 
Committee meeting and for four years thereafter.  Requests to inspect the 
background papers, most of which will be on the application file, should be made to 
the case officer named in the report or to the Development Manager.  Although there 
is no legal provision for inspection of the application file before the report is placed 
on the agenda for the meeting, an earlier inspection may be agreed on application to 
the Head of Planning and Building. 
 
Reasons for Committee Consideration 
 
The majority of applications are determined by the Head of Planning and Building in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation which is set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.  However, some applications are determined at the Area Planning 
Committees and this will happen if any of the following reasons apply: 
 

(a) Applications which are contrary to the provisions of an approved or draft 
development plan or other statement of approved planning policy where 
adverse representations have been received and which is recommended 
for approval. 
 

(b) Applications (excluding notifications) where a Member requests in writing, 
with reasons and within the Application Publicity Expiry Date, that they be 
submitted to Committee. A Member can withdraw this request at any time 
prior to the determination of the application to enable its determination under 
delegated powers. 

 
(c) Applications submitted by or on behalf of the Council, or any company in 

which the Council holds an interest, for its own developments except for the 
approval of minor developments. 
 

(d) Applications where the Head of Planning and Building Services recommends 
refusal of an application solely on the basis of failure to achieve nutrient 
neutrality where a Ward Member requests in writing, with reasons, within 72 
hours of notification of the recommendation for refusal that they be submitted 
to Committee for determination. A Member can withdraw this request at any 
time prior to the determination of the application to enable its determination 
under delegated powers. 

 
(e) To determine applications (excluding applications for advertisement consent, 

certificates of lawfulness, listed building consent, and applications resulting 
from the withdrawal by condition of domestic permitted development rights; 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 1 August 2023

Page 4

ITEM 5



 

 
 
Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes B, C, D, E, F, G, and H of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 or as 
amended) on which a material planning objection(s) has been received within 
the Application Publicity Expiry Date and which cannot be resolved by 
negotiation or through the imposition of conditions and where the officer’s 
recommendation is for approval, following consultation with the Ward 
Members, the latter having the right to request that the application be 
reported to Committee for decision. 

 
Public Speaking at the Meeting 
 
The Council has a public participation scheme, which invites members of the public, 
Parish Council representatives and applicants to address the Committee on 
applications.  Full details of the scheme are available from Planning and Building 
Services or from Democratic Services at the Council Offices, Beech Hurst, Weyhill 
Road, Andover.  Copies are usually sent to all those who have made 
representations.  Anyone wishing to speak must book with the Democratic Services 
within the stipulated time period otherwise they wi
[...]
PPF, the greater the weight 
that may be given).   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 1 August 2023

Page 9



 

 
 

   
 APPLICATION NO. TPO.TVBC.1256 
 SUBJECT TYPE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
 SITE Trees along south side of Micheldever Road behind 21b 

Wolversdene Road, Andover, SP10 2AY 
 ORDER MADE 1st February 2023 
 CASE OFFICER Rory Gogan 
 Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Appendix 1: TPO.TVBC.1256 (provisional order) 
Appendix 2: Tree Preservation Order Amenity Assessment Form 
Appendix 3: Case Officer Report presented at NAPC meeting 20 July 2023 

  
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 
 

This matter was previously reported to the Northern Area Planning Committee 
meeting, held on 20th July 2023, to consider an objection received in respect to 
the making of a new Tree Preservation Order (TPO) and decide whether the TPO 
should be confirmed.   
 

1.2 The report previously presented to the Northern Area Planning Committee, 20th 
July 2023, contained a typographical error in the recommendation of item 8, p.96 
of the agenda.  The recommendation of item 8 states to confirm without 
modification TPO.TVBC.1255.   
 

1.3 The case officer’s recommendation of item 8 has now been amended to reflect 
the correct TPO reference number, that being TVBC.TPO.1256.  This is to ensure 
that the correct TPO has been confirmed. 
 

1.4 All other sections of the case officers report, sections 2.0 – 7.0 previously reported 
and presented to the NAPC on 20th July 2023, remain unaltered and are attached 
to this report, reference Appendix 3. The amended recommendation of item 8 is 
shown below. 

 
2. AMENDED RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That TPO.TVBC.1256 is confirmed without modification. 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 1 August 2023

Page 10

ITEM 6



 

 
 

Appendix 1 - TPO TPO.TVBC.1256 
 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 1 August 2023

Page 11



 
[...]
16



 
 

Appendix 3 – Report to Northern Area Planning Committee on 20th July 2023 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 APPLICATION NO. TPO.TVBC.1256 
 SUBJECT TYPE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
  

SITE 
 
Trees along south side of Micheldever Road behind 21b 
Wolversdene Road, Andover, SP10 2AY 
 

 ORDER MADE 1ST February 2023 
 CASE OFFICER Rory Gogan 
  

Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
Appendix 1: TPO.TVBC.1256 (provisional order) 
Appendix 2: Tree Preservation Order Amenity Assessment Form  

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This matter is reported to the Northern Area Planning Committee to consider an 

objection received in respect to the making of a new Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) and decide whether the TPO should be confirmed.  
 

1.2 TPO.TVBC.1256, was made on the 1st February 2023, in response to a 
perceived threat to trees from information provided by application reference, 
22/03215/FULLN - Demolition of outbuilding, and erection of two dwellings with 
associated parking and access from Micheldever Road. 
 

1.3 A provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO.TVBC.1256) was made in response 
to concerns about the impact on adjacent trees due to the proposed creation of a 
driveway though the roadside bank and the juxtaposition of the proposed 
dwellings with the neighbouring trees. The Order has effect provisionally unless 
and until it is confirmed. Confirmation must take place no later than six months 
after the TPO was made, that date being 1st August 2023. 
 

1.4 
 

An objection to this provisional TPO has been received. 
 

1.5 The Council cannot confirm a TPO unless it first considers objections and 
representations duly made and not withdrawn. If a TPO is confirmed, it may be 
confirmed with or without modifications. 

 
2.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
2.1 The trees are part of a linear tree group which extends either side of 

Micheldever Road. The trees are growing on banks which incli

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 1 August 2023 

 

69 
 

Minutes of the Northern Area Planning Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Tuesday, 1 August 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor J Budzynski 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Z Brooks 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor A Gillies 
Councillor L Gregori 
Councillor L Lashbrook 

Councillor P Lashbrook 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor K North 

 
 
  
123   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Borg-Neal and Sangster. 
 
  
124   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
  
125   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
126   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
  
127   Schedule of Development Applications 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the applications for development, as set out below, be determined as 
indicated. 
 
 
 
 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 1 August 2023 

 
 

 
70 

 

128   TPO.TVBC.1256 
 

  APPLICATION NO. TPO.TVBC.1256 
  SUBJECT TYPE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
  SITE Trees along south side of Micheldever Road behind 

21b Wolversdene Road, Andover, SP10 2AY 
  ORDER MADE 1 February 2023 
  CASE OFFICER Rory Gogan 
    
  The Officer’s recommendation as per the agenda was proposed by 

Councillor J Budzynski and seconded by Councillor Z Brooks. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was carried.  

    
  That TPO.TVBC.1256 is CONFIRMED without modification. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 2.01 pm) 
 


